district, under the general school laws of this state, and the annual meeting shall be held on the first Tuesday of August in each year for the election of school officers, and the term of office of such officers shall commence on the twelfth day of the month in which they are elected; *Provided*. That any school district or part of school district adjacent to said village may by a majority vote of the electors of such school district or part of school district, and of said village, unite with said village in organizing an independent school district, or said village may by a like vote, organize into an independent school district under the general laws of this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 27, 1873.

CHAPTER XXV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER EIGHT OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE, CHARTER OF THE VILLAGE OF CHASKA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter eight of the special laws of the year A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-one, be, and the

same are hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The management of its municipal concerns shall be vested in five trustees, one of whom shall be selected by them as president, a clerk, treasurer, and marshal, and such other officers as the trustees may create and appoint. The terms of all officers shall commence on the third Tuesday in May, and shall continue for one year (unless elected or appointed to fill a vacancy), and until their successors are elected and qualified. All officers shall be residents of the village, and the trustees and treasurer must be freeholders thereof, and all officers shall, before entering upon the discharge of the duties of their respective offices, each take and subscribe an oath to faithfully and honestly discharge the duties of their office, which said oath of office shall be filed with the clerk of said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.